

## LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

## PUBLIC LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

## AS PASSED AT THE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

## ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA § 7, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 788, § 10, is further amended by inserting after the first paragraph the following new paragraph:

The Legislature finds that the energy crisis requires State Government to act as a leader in the conservation of energy. In order to achieve that end, it is necessary for the State to consume less energy, particularly in the area of transportation. The Legislature, therefore, declares it to be in the public interest that the fleet of new motor vehicles purchased for the travel of state employees meet the federal fleet mileage standards.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA § 5005, sub-§ 1, III J, K and L are enacted to read:

J. Provide conservation alternatives to proposed new electric power generating plants and render an account of the long-term and short-term energy savings realized by the conservation alternatives;

K. Study, in conjunction with the Department of Transportation, car pooling parking facilities throughout the State, determine the need for such facilities and report its findings and any necessary legislation to the Legislature; and

L. Compile a list of all the statutes pertaining to energy and energy conservation. The list shall include the Title and section affected and the content of each provision.

Effective October 24, 1977

### CHAPTER 377

AN ACT to Enable Domestic Stock Insurance Companies to Acquire Minority Interests and to Insure That Minority Shareholders Receive Fair Value for Their Shares.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

24-A MRSA § 3486 is enacted to read :

§ 3486. Plans for acquisition of minority interests in domestic stock insurance companies and appraisal of stock of dissenting shareholders

1. Any parent corporation directly or indirectly owning at least 95% of the aggregate issued and outstanding shares of all classes of voting stock of a domestic stock insurance company or any such domestic stock insurance company whose voting stock is so owned may, pursuant to a plan for acquisition of minority interests in such subsidiary, acquire all of its remaining issued and outstanding shares of voting stock, by exchange of stock, other securities, cash, other consideration or any combination thereof. 488 CHAP. 377

2. The board of directors, trustees or other governing body of the parent corporation or the domestic stock insurance company may adopt a plan for the acquisition of minority interests in such subsidiary insurer. Every plan shall set forth:

A. The name of the company whose shares are to be acquired;

B. The total number of issued and outstanding shares of each class of voting stock of the company, the number of its shares owned by the parent corporation and, if either of the foregoing is subject to change prior to the effective date of acquisition, the manner in which any change may occur;

C. The terms and conditions of the plan, including the manner and basis of exchanging the shares to be acquired for shares or other securities of the parent corporation, for cash, other consideration, or any combination of the foregoing, the proposed effective date of acquisition and a statement clearly describing the rights of dissenting shareholders to demand appraisal;

D. If the parent corporation has adopted the plan and is neither a domestic corporation nor an authorized insurer, its agreement to be bound by this section with respect to the plan, its consent to the enforcement against it in this State of the rights of shareholders pursuant to the plan, and a designation of the superintendent as the agent upon whom process may be served against the parent corporation in the manner set forth in section 421 in any action or proceeding to enforce any such rights; and

E. Such other provisions with respect to the plan as the board of directors, trustees or other governing body deems necessary or desirable, or which the superintendent may prescribe.

Upon adoption of the plan, it shall be duly executed by the president 3. and attested by the secretary, or the executive officers corresponding thereto, under the corporate seal of the parent corporation or the domestic stock insurance company which has adopted the plan, as the case may be. Thereupon, a certified copy of the plan, together with a certificate of its adoption subscribed by such officers and affirmed by them as true under the penalties of perjury and under the seal of the parent corporation or the domestic stock insurance company, as the case may be, shall be submitted to the superintendent for his approval. The superintendent shall thereupon consider the plan and, if satisfied that it complies with this section, is fair and equitable and not inconsistent with law, he shall approve the plan. If the superintendent disapproves the plan, notification of his disapproval, assigning the reasons therefor, shall be given in writing by him to the parent corporation or domestic stock insurance company that submitted the plan. No plan shall take effect unless the approval of the superintendent has been obtained.

4. If the superintendent approves the plan, the parent corporation or the domestic stock insurance company which has adopted the plan shall deliver to each person who, as of the date of delivery, is a holder of record of stock to be acquired pursuant to the plan, a copy of the plan, or a summary thereof approved by the superintendent, in person or by depositing the same in the post office, postage prepaid, addressed to the stockholder at his address of record. On or before the date of acquisition proposed in the plan, the parent corporation or the domestic stock insurance company which has adopted the

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1977

plan shall file with the superintendent a certificate, executed by its president and attested by its secretary, or the executive officers corresponding thereto, and subscribed by such officers and affirmed by them as true under the penalties of perjury, and under the seal of the parent corporation or the domestic stock insurance company, as the case may be, attesting to compliance with this subsection.

Upon compliance with this section, ownership of the shares to be ac-5. quired pursuant to the plan shall vest in the parent corporation or the domestic stock insurance company which has adopted the plan on the date of acquisition proposed in the plan whether or not the certificates for such shares have been surrendered for exchange. If the plan was adopted by the parent corporation it shall be entitled to have new certificates registered in its name. If the plan was adopted by the domestic stock insurance company the shares shall be retired and the capital of the domestic company reduced by the par value of the retired shares. Shareholders whose shares have been so acquired shall thereafter retain only the right either to receive the consideration to be paid in exchange for their shares pursuant to the plan or to dissent to the plan and demand appraisal and receive payment of the fair value of their shares as hereinafter provided. The fair value of shares shall be determined as of the day prior to the date on which the plan was adopted, excluding any appreciation or depreciation of shares in anticipation of such corporate action. A shareholder may not dissent as to less than all of the shares registered in his name.

6. A dissenting shareholder shall file, within 20 days after the delivery to him of either a copy of the plan or a summary thereof pursuant to subsection 4, a written notice of his election to dissent from the plan and a demand for payment of the fair value of his shares. Such notice and demand shall be filed with the company which adopted the plan by personally delivering it, or by mailing it via certified or registered mail, to such company at its registered office within this State or to its principal place of business or to the address given to the Secretary of State pursuant to Title 13-A, section 906, subsection 4, paragraph B.

7. At the time of filing his notice and demand for the payment of the fair value of his shares, or within 20 days thereafter, a dissenting shareholder shall surrender the certificate or certificates representing his shares to the company which adopted the plan.

8. Within 10 days after the expiration of the period provided in subsection 6 for the shareholder to file his notice and demand, the company which adopted the plan shall make a written offer to each dissenting shareholder to pay for such shares at a specified price deemed by such company to be the fair value thereof. Such offer shall be made at the same price per share to all dissenting shareholders of the same class. The notice and offer shall be accompanied by a balance sheet of the corporation, the shares of which the dissenting shareholder holds, as of the latest available date and not more than 12 months prior to the making of such offer and a profit and loss statement of such corporation, for the 12-months' period ended on the date of such balance sheet.

9. If, within 20 days after the date by which the company is required by the terms of subsection 8 to make a written offer to each dissenting shareholder to pay for his shares, the fair value of such shares is agreed upon between any dissenting shareholder and the company, payment therefor shall be made within 90 days after the date of delivery of the plan or a summary thereof as provided in subsection 4. Upon payment of the agreed value, the dissenting shareholder shall cease to have any interest in such shares.

10. If, within the additional 20-day period prescribed by subsection 9, one or more dissenting shareholders and the company have failed to agree as to the fair value of the shares, then Title 13-A, section 909, subsections 9, 11, 12 and 13, shall be applicable, except that:

A. The term "the corporation" as used therein shall be deemed to refer to the company which adopted a plan pursuant to subsection 2;

B. The reference in Title 13-A, section gog, subsection g, paragraph G to the date on which a vote was taken on the proposed corporate action shall be deemed to refer to the date on which a plan was adopted pursuant to subsection 2;

C. The references in Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 11 to a shareholder's "objection" and "demand" and the reference in Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 13 to a shareholder's "demand for payment" shall be deemed to refer to a shareholder's notice and demand filed pursuant to subsection 6;

D. The references in Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 9 to "the date on which such corporate action was effected" shall be deemed to refer to the date of delivery of the plan or a summary thereof as provided in subsection 4;

E. The reference in Title 13-A, section gog, subsection g, paragraph A to the county in the State where the registered office of the corporation is located shall be deemed, where the parent corporation which has adopted the plan is neither a domestic corporation nor an authorized insurer, to include the county where the registered office of the subsidiary domestic stock insurance company whose stock is being acquired is located;

F. The reference in Title  $1_3$ -A, section gog, subsection g, paragraph E to "this section" shall be deemed to include this section; and

**G**. The references in Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 9 to "subsection 8" shall be deemed to refer to subsection 9.

11. If no action to determine the fair value of the shares of the dissenting shareholder is commenced within the time specified in Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 9, paragraph C, then the dissenting shareholder shall receive the consideration which was specified as payment in exchange for his shares pursuant to the plan. Such consideration shall be paid by the company within 60 days after the time within which an action can be commenced as specified in Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 9, paragraph C. Upon payment of such consideration, the dissenting shareholder shall cease to have any interest in such shares.

12. If the court determines pursuant to Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 9, paragraph E that a shareholder is not entitled to receive payment of the fair value of his shares because of his failure to satisfy the requirements of Title 13-A, section 909 and of this section, then the shareholder shall receive

#### **PUBLIC LAWS, 1977**

the consideration which was specified as payment in exchange for his shares pursuant to the plan. Such payment shall not include the allowance for interest specified in Title 13-A, section 909, subsection 9, paragraph G.

13. Neither the right granted by this section nor the exercise thereof by a parent corporation or domestic stock insurance company shall preclude the exercise by it of any other rights it may have under this section.

14. The provisions of Title 13-A, section 525, regarding unclaimed dividends and other distributions to shareholders shall apply to any unclaimed payment to which a shareholder may be entitled under this section.

15. All laws and parts of laws of this State inconsistent with this section are superseded with respect to matters covered by this section.

Effective October 24, 1977

#### CHAPTER 378

#### AN ACT to Provide for Legislative Review of Federal Grant Applications by State Agencies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

5 MRSA c. 151-A is enacted to read :

#### CHAPTER 151-A

#### LEGISLATIVE REVIEW

§ 1705. Legislative review of federal grant applications

The director of a state agency shall submit, at the same time that a federal grant application is submitted to the Federal Government, a copy of each such application to the Legislative Finance Officer.

§ 1706. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings:

1. Federal grant application. "Federal grant application" shall mean any request or proposal for financial assistance made by a state agency or by an employee of such an agency acting in his official capacity to the United States Government, whether for a loan, grant, subsidy, augmentation, advance, reimbursement, or any other form where such financial assistance will be expended by the state agency or employee acting in his official capacity. The definition shall include initial requests or proposals and subsequent amend-